itional Director, ILGUS

= 301'

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Release of funds to District Magistrate, Coochbehar for construction of IHHL with the
objective of declaring the ULBs in the District ODF

The Commissioner, Panchayats & Rural Development Department, Government of West Bengal
vide memo no. 52-RD/PH&S/S/IV-1/2014 dated 03.01.2017 (placed at CP-288) informed that
the District Authority of Coochbehar has expressed intention to self declare the District as ODF
within 31.03.2017 and stated that the District is now in the process of constructing the latrines
in the left out households of rural areas. He has also learnt that there are 6186 nos households
in the six (6) Municipal Towns of the Coochbehar District that are yet to be provided access to
toilet. In this connection, the request of the District Magistrate, Coochbehar to the
Commissioner P&RD Department vide memo no. G/3190/XXIV-16/2016 dated 28.12.2016
(Placed at CP-284) and to the Secretary, UD & MA Department vide memo no. G/2960/XXIV-
16/2016 dated 01.12.2016 (Placed at CP-283) may kindly be perused, where the following
synopsis of the number of toilets to be constructed in the 6 municipalities has been mentioned:

No. of Households

S| No. Name of Municipality ‘ Total Household
with Insanitary
Latrine/without
Latrine
1 Coochbehar 21203 1366
2 Tufanganj - 5426 918
3 Mathabhanga 5538 1296
4 Dinhata 8689 1044
5 Haldibari 3435 866
6 Mekhliganj 3247 696
47538 6186 ,

After that, he has requested to provide immediate fund support to the Coochbehar District to
enable the District Authority to achieve ODF status within the stipulated time.

Now it is being proposed that the Central Share, Matching State Share and the Additional State
Share — amounting to total Rs. 494.30 Lakh for construction of 6186 nos of Individual
Household Latrine (IHHL) units of 6 Municipalities — Coochbehar, Dinhata, Haldibari,

Mathabhanga, Mekhliganj and Tufanganj, as detailed in table below may be released to the
District Administration of Coochbehar:

b

District Targeted No. Central Share Matching Additional State | Total to be \
of IHHL units (@ Rs.4000/) State Share Share Released
(@Rs. 1333/-) | (@ Rs. 2657/-) !
(in Rs. Lakh) (in Rs. Lakh) (in Rs. Lakh) | (in Rs. Lakh) |
Coochbehar 6186 247.44 82.50 164.36 494.30 '
|

Placed for kind approval.

P

(Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

Py TR



Additiopal
Additignal

3¢~
NOTE SHEET

. —

Sub: Submission of ULB wise Physical Progress Report of Construction of Latrine, Fund Receive
& Expenditure Statement of all components alongwith UC and Refund of excess amount.

It may kindly be recalled that Nadia District has achieved the status of Open Defecation Free on
June 2015 and further North 24 Parganas & Hooghly Districts have achieved the same status on
September 2016. For construction of latrines in all the ULBs of the District and undertaking IEC
& Capacity Building activities, following amounts were released to the District Administrations
from this office on the basis of construction of latrine required, demand generated from initial
survey.

1. Nadia District: Rs. 123700000/-
2. North 24 Parganas District: Rs. 780000000/-
3. Hooghly District: Rs. 244936000/-

Now, it has been observed that the actual no. of construction of latrines have been reduced
against the targeted no. of each District.

Considering these issues, it is being proposed that the abovementioned District Administration
may be requested to refund the excess amount alongwith the following documents:

1. ULB wise Physical Progress Report of Construction of Latrines as per format enclosed at
CP-269. : '

2. Fund Receive and Expenditure Statement of all components as per format enclosed at
CP-268 and a Utilization Certificate for necessary reconciliation of the matter

Placed for kind approval. If approved, a draft letter is placed at CP-270 for kind approval.

/f%\ “‘}

- (Sujay Mitra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, CMU

Director, ILGUS &

tate Mission Director, SBM (U)

g I

‘\/'\/\ \_\\L b




Additional Difector
& Financid Adviser
D /«m/f(

Q( #

.

e

gt

\ﬁ*‘i
3
S

ond V-
C/(}.
|

NOTE SHEET SUDA

As per notes & orders at prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the Capacity Building
& A & OE fund under Swachh Bharat Mission in favour of
Total Sanitation Campaign, Purba Midnapore, a transfer
advice for Rs.24,75,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakh
Seventy Five Thousand) only is prepared and placed herewith
for signature of Additional Director & Financial Adviser,
SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward transmission
to AXIS Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-II branch for electronic

transfer of fund.

b ; i
e .
r?jzo/(g‘
‘ “Krﬂ :
b .
o m)
1o foke ¥ Jp e s d 07 F Swacks  gharod /”J/{JM//E / '
2 1047 |
puporp 3o £J000-
Mlu}dﬂ:}‘;i/ 5"3’”‘3 b.b
. 40.204¢
’,q//’/ T}{—\lollé’




_36-
From brepeg?:  NOTE SHEET SUDA

We may approve the proposal of Additional Mission Director (SBM) for
release of ¥24.75 lakh (Rupees twenty four lakh seventy five thousand
only) towards IEC and CB, A&OE components in favour of District
Magistrate, Purba Midapur from the fund available under IEC & CB&T
components of Swachh Bharat Mission.

IEC - Rs. 15.00 Lakh
CB and A&OE - Rs. 9.75 Lakh

1 ?fg;/[( ‘

Fud oy owml ak ;l( ot pursiony b —
TVLJW) h yl»{ M @(;,ehw Jrecat ch @ u,\fv.—fvj
erpordhu VU 4 Owpins  6# () hagre-=.

f
v WG

(U oy




Technical
Z

b)

_Bg__

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Requisition of Fund for IEC Activities under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) from Purba
Medinipur District

Memo no. 365/JSH-1I/SBM Urban/PMZP/16 dated 20.09.2016 from the Additional Executive
Officer, Purba Medinipur Zilla Parishad requesting for release of a sum of Rs. 24.75 Lakh for
undertaking activities related to IEC under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) placed in file below
at Flag-A may kindly be seen. In this connection, it may kindly be recalled that so far the
following amounts have been released to the individual ULBs in the District for undertaking IEC
activities and for Capacity Building including A&QE.

SI No Name of ULB IEC Capacity Building &
(Rs. In Lakh) A&OE
(Rs. In Lakh)

1 Contai Municipality 4.40 1.00

2 Egra municipality 3.08 1.00

3 Haldia Municipality 5.72 1.50
4 Panskura Municipality 3.74 1.00
5 Tamralipta Municipality 4.40 1.00
TOTAL 21.34 5.50

No funds have so far been released to the District Administration for undertaking activities
under IEC and CB. Now, in consideration of the position stated above and the detailed proposal
received from the District Administration for release of funds under IEC and CB & A&OE, it is
proposed to release the following amounts in favour of District Magistrate, Purba Medinipur for
IEC & CB.

IEC : Rs. 15.00 Lakh
CB including A&OE : Rs. 09.75 Lakh

If approved, the file may be forwarded to the Secretary, MA Department for kind approval of

Hon’ble, MIC, MA & UD Departments.
—
/\? 10

(Sujay Mltra)
Poverty Monitoring Expert, cMuU

Ié!visor SUDA

My lag G»{ﬁw @.Q{Jq/wua

SR

\£



b

Sl NOTE SHE
- o SUDA
: -
Moo &8 amfrw)nS bk x' pre-frIe, we

g Prr— vl XCo MV | b

o~
e vifeas¢ ey o D SBHCHS
] ok s fond

o i Bl
A o!,-,/ Lilk o 1)
# ya\fo«i ‘U\«)ve. el | S

il T, ,(Majip swprCsc.m/) ; %
S e

&

Qflw

C)LLGLU( \ gypl}_
—_—d
11.0.No, SUDA: Ll - Pl
——— —oq (b
“Sotend], e \goal; g\)’OV
& o\ ¥ /
’D\?ﬂ OY-ne- IS ﬁo
oM 1(5 grle
0

u?/k {p

D N kM Neleane b
;}\PBX Mo aur M ADDNJ'A/(W»L%A Mi] i o

\
‘{\u NS D, ™
D T (F wﬂrp {DZ“Q‘B M ,i{;;ge

EN\MQ 0 PQL
QV‘! B.H-Kw ﬂr\j/@ &
11, Shd| SBN 2b-99




A E\CLI‘H 0"'\04 } Y €d

NOTE SHEET SUDA

SUODA Lon ’rec_e\l\b S 640 by as ST

instalment JB %négzli;i_liuw sw)ammzjonen'}:
% SBM (V). _COMFONH wise. U Liseahou
Cen%-f;@&es Qaia-,, wh\k@ s gl 1o ﬁ5.59-860r.
hos O\lVﬁaéd submibed +o° Gpl vide Haio oFHee
Wesrne Nno. NsUDA — 22./2D\5/83ég¢—, I}« 06 « 2D1&.
This oadiee . e ve;vu_ww& in sevenal occcwsions

nd tyhstal ment
+o }. 54 Ondio 4o ve lcase Fhe- 2
GIDV ‘F‘ (b 1o $wb+1’\ﬂ—~

Qovi- 8 Imdler e i \
CGFI\@ 04 [;yeul\ou,s m\m% Clou¥~0/¥ Qi
dov —Hrtdr ackion s

Accordinm /Lq we w.oaL sb“m&—— Cb})l\ﬁa o/,ﬁ
U Cs Pwev;on & Yo 5}0\}'}- B{F I i Cv(ma
Lo+ 40%0 o} Jebten oo Fm dyven - F/L&eb\lﬁf}
H At

‘/_ﬂ \MLK%

0y ~09-18

\ éﬁ%f»&va

N\"E &@\ofe_ . A‘S M-b e JZ-M\/'L c/{,.(
JU/QW'H’@ Cowrs\m,\my_ﬂ(" W\‘Q‘? UQ& % iS* l““'ﬁ"\j"‘
ﬁ%@(@ww&ﬂaLUMWH%

Unl o 9‘”"(‘?”‘”‘”‘(}/ o -
‘FL‘VNO'\A-‘*-"AX “)'—M Y-



_ }J[-—
NOTE SHEET -
SUD~ 3
He!ww AR LR deded 2 -0g- 1k 0 4n

Heo Uy m Ll M 1~ ﬁlp’f? 2
Nie, NB ¢ UDb Dgfgﬁ, Ay
WA A 501‘1;‘&8 WP b/'f AJts]

Cloay NMeac
&BBMJ\AQ’) ’fv

(b 1t i

dp Em U4y Plaad
an” pe lideat Ordec Pupwa”/{au b
DPR YW R /Qmw’lla(?’fnm 67 SN Pwéﬂm’f)
Mo leha oLs® Wil be Ho Nospounibilidy
Al Cpnd1' L 2'3 N € 4 pand

oy KNDA. e Awa |
Wt HLP’E»\/, Ay ﬁe’f e Abrel Dot k DA .

MEL g
o eppnd,
N | ,/

%‘5\16

O

@ Wield belpwy ey Pl- be PW’U’M
&-FPM;IPM'ML ile
Ay
3 T
% 75
(NU- ‘F/C fﬂ/\‘— 3 —é( Lu\"vxﬁ g\;f‘np.}w( 1
S /@614’ ‘
g/ UML‘\“"
/




Additional Director
& Financial Adviser

(o B.NTl{}*

Aadtl. AMD

-l

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at NSP-29 and prepage

%\i§§

4

As approved at prepage, to release the fund towards IEC

¢omponent under Swachh Bharat Mission in favour of 04 (four) nos.
of District Magistrates, a transfer advice amounting to Rs.70,00,000/-
{Rupees Seventy Lakh) only is prepared and placed herewith for
signature of Director, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department

please for onward transmission to State Bank of India, Salt Lake Sec-

| branch for electronic transfer of fund.

P i
A
9

16 2% 16

%\r\qﬁ[%

D.o. No. MbD- 88N / /54!9 ,25/4 el
D‘? 0% Lolé f?'vrw 4 ¢ Nimien

hey thy M. g Mo e ® o

& fZ'EM D;
leco) 1D le o (pamel .
i@ L ‘PM ! ;?;HL (pm/[*f“'“? (1)

l BIID b ‘
iib&ULBﬁ fﬁaum 2611 me REAS, be

@Fm ey be ;{wawDe? 1 QU ULB5
b pu ij{«} P“ff) rff«/é'

loga

khfftwg a&ﬁp@VLb.
ol e
e o 2 . Uﬂ

o v 1423 U\




NOTE SHEET

-3C-

We have received 2668 lakh from Government of India and 2222.66
lakhs from Government of West Bengal totalling ¥890.66 lakhs during the
Financial Year 2015-16 towards Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) on
information, Education and Communicaticn (IEC) Component.

So far SUDA has released 2705.05 lakh under IEC components to 125
ULBs during the year.

Hence, we may approve the proposal of TA, SUDA for release of
X70.00 lakh towards IEC components to four Districts as under from the
fund available under IEC components of Swachh Bharat Mission.

\l\‘ Rs. In lakh
I\SI:; District Central Share | State Share Total

1 | North 24 Parganas 15.60 5.00 20.00
2 | South 24 Parganas 15.50 5.00 20.00
3 | Burdwan 15.00 5.00 20.00
4 | Hooghly 7.50 2.50 10.00

Grand Total 512.50 17.50 70.00

Director [0/08//6.

: be

Fd an poppd che Sl WPt

A f{;\!. GUVLe.Wvat//DH p &”‘ mtﬁ;./wl gwj'(’" (361-Y) .
phow JEE o Lwitin «’5}\-{,-1/5:«% {

, 4 T 16)81
f?'é‘;’y wicty, 9o

)

Ik
1.0.No. SUDA: 5"“[ 7). 08wt

Sated... N8B L

S
LQ‘ . .
¢ /\ﬁ}\b\%\\b

N




l)ireclor./SUDA

4

,29 -
NOTE SHEET N/,

Sub: Release of funds under IEC to District Administrations of

Burdwan, South 24 Parganas, North 24 Parganas and Hooghly.

Memo No. 218/MNB(NZP) dated 27.07.2016 from District Magistrate
North 24 Parganas and no. 244/MA/1-41/16 date 01.08.2016 from Additional
District Magistrate, Burdwan in connection with the above subject placed in file

below may kindly be seen.

It may kindly be recalled that recently the Districts of Burdwan and South
24 Paraganas have been prioritised for declaration as ODF and 1% instalment of
funds for construction of IHHL in the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of the
Districts has since been released. Simultaneously, with construction of toilets it
is considered necessary that in the ULBs as well as in the District level
appropriate IEC activities are undertaken for generation of public awareness so

that the ODF endeavour can sustain.

The District Magistrate North 24 Parganas has requested for release of
Rs.30.00 lakh for IEC activities in the ULBs of the District. It may be recalled
in this connection that SUDA earlier released funds for IEC to all ULBs across
the state and also Rs.15.00 lakh to North 24 Parganas separately. However, as
requested we may release Rs.20 lakhs to North 24 Parganas now. Further,
another sum of Rs.10 lakhs may be released to Hooghly District in addition to

Rs.10 lakhs released to them recently for [EC activities.

Summing up, it is proposed that the following funds be released to the
District Administration of Burdwan, South 24 Parganas. North 24 Parganas and

Hooghly for taking up IEC activities in the District level as well as in the ULBs.

Rs. in lakh
SI. No. District Central Share | State Share Total
1 North 24 Parganas 15.00 5.00 20.00
2 South 24 Parganas 15.00 5.00 20.00
3 Burdwan 15.00 5.00 20.00
- Hooghly 1.0 2.50 10.00
Grand Total 52.50 17.50 70.00

If approved. the proposal may be forwarded to M.A. Department for

consideration and approval of competent authorities.

%
THO, SUDA \b

— Ml |

Technical Advisor.,|S

v T

(D04 - (g



AL -

; E NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at NSP-26 & prepage

As approved at prepage, to release the funds in favour of District
Magistrate, Burdwan & South 24 Parganas for construction of [HHL under
Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), a Transfer Advice for Rs.43,94,40,000/-
|(Rupees Forty Three Crore Ninety Four Lakh Forty Thousand) only is
prepared and placed herewith for signature of Additional Director & Financial
Adviser, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department please for onward
transmission to Axis Bank Ltd., Salt Lake, Sec-II branch for electronic transfer
of fund.

Details of Fund now released is as follows —

Name of the Payee Central State Addl S.S. Total
Additional Executive Officer,
163890000 | 54658000 0 218548000
Bardhaman Zilla Parishad
Additional Executive Officer,
165648000 | 55244000 0 220892000

South 24 Parganas Zilla Parishad
Total 329538000 | 109902000 0 439440000

Additional Diptctor & : \‘g_g,a_z_?-f-Qﬂfh :
Financial Adviser /\SO oYy / o 3/{4

\

el —_ - a4 U
paar 27 g7 gidamett S0 poncorocd dsif21d. ’/; f;c’;/ ¢ ;i ,,F !
FA. 4, ol ﬂ;fﬁaw AL - prspefor-  ad L
pLeen( - S
Rao Al.f &
UM.R,M" k“‘a’l (’Q'
- o ke hh e
' . @f{'ﬁ/mff/ MapmN
0_(’{798"{(6
e




FA

= 2w

NOTE SHEET

73
The proposal of Additional Mission Director, SBM ade
for release of Rs.4394.40 lakh (ACA Rs.3295.38 lakh and State

Share Rs.1099.02 lakh) to two districts viz Burdwan and South 24
Parganas for construction of IHHL under Swachh Bharat mission
(Urban) may be considered for approval.

Since there is insufficient ACA fund under IHHL component,
the same may be funded from the available fund under Compactor
Component (Additional State Share) of SBM which will be
replenished on getting the ACA for Government of India under
IHHL.

'fobuuin :
PA

e
Rf',d)“/f QA h(&ﬁwl Mﬁ7 Ge &n»g.jw‘j
wd [ o P ey b B DS
to DM, o budwe o Sl 2 ﬂ»jww
blq" qﬁf 0”&-&;@1 q[q/w-)w:m*—' 4 UC/&’J

tonesvi , W Hde eConevnyrer— ”
q foetle tic, wa L9 O, T A
.Zg?;fulc

M ouy A
AN Q[L»ELL

cv > f’“’v /%\;ﬁt) /i
‘1’~k'\/\,\MJ2 @&\7) C\ o J«Q«,E\ e A
égz/, g W
(e
/ —
\ N .
A UA
P( =
W .
2%




—

26 -

NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of funds to District Magistrate Bardhaman and South 24

Parganas for construction of IHHL with the objective of declaring the

ULBs in the District ODF

It may kindly be recalled that a proposal for allotment and sanction of Additional
State Share for 2,91,945 units of IHHL in 15 ULBs in Bardhaman and South 24
Parganas District as well as in 14 standalone AMRUT towns was moved to the
MA Department for obtaining approval and concurrence of the Finance
Department vide UO No. 489/2016 dated 21.07.2016 in File No. SUDA-116/2016.

Meanwhile, pending response from the Finance Department regarding
Additional State Share and considering the urgency of the matter, it is proposed
that 50% of Central Share and 50% of matching State Share may be released to
District Magistrates, Bardhaman and South 24 Parganas as per the following

details :
Rs. in Lakhs
District No. of 50% of 50% of Tota! to be
units Central Share Matching released
(@Rs. 2000) State Share
(@Rs. 667)
1 2 3 4 5
Bardhaman 81945 1638.90 546.58 2185.48
South 24 Parganas 82824 1656.48 552.44 2208.92
Grand Total 164769 3295.38 1099.02 4394.40

It may be mentioned in this connection that an amount of Rs. 71.57 Crore (Rs. 18.05
Crore in 2014-15 and Rs. 53.52 Crore in 2015-16) has been received as first instalment of
Central Share for IHHL so far. Against receipt of this amount as Central Share, the
progressive expenditure as on date works out to Rs. 58.72 Crore leaving a balance of
Rs. 12.85 Crore only of Central Share. The present proposal involves a Central Share of
Rs. 32.95 Crore (1% instalment) indicating that there is a deficit of (Rs. 32.95 Crore -
Rs. 12.85 Crore) Rs. 20.10 Crore in available Central Share which may be adjusted from a
suitable fund balance available with SUDA. Meanwhile,
Government of India for further funds (2" instalment) along with Utilization Certificate.
There is also be a shortfall in the Matching State Share which will have to be adjusted
similarly.

it is necessary to move

If approved, the amounts stated in Column 5 of the above table may be released with
clearance from competent higher authorities.

Release of funds to standalone AMRUT towns is being taken up separately.

B.N. Kar
Addnj. Director, TUO TA
ILGUS

,gg~@7~ L6

Proboroh Lp pliore of sl
o adoon b ok#%@c%o MR~ fAW\LLu?\
1"\\@»\% fr OpE im H ewnod Qe Yon
iR Lo OJPMV\LL) @%(\If}\ﬂ?{f\ﬁ’?xfﬂ




S WA

n DG »

NOTE SHEET m

Nt /fov egaf’ nﬁ :
O:Hr'l,e Memepnindpra B 20/ /:Zf?/é ~SppM~ T
Yetdd 18- 0} - Lo bk ey ni b N@,%Mfz‘,w
Oae U wediohg|  bude Limy b Ay MA@
he Unwleta Ae all Dﬁ$ bl ULBS d
pu el d Pfue? M
Fh“‘ﬂ& {g Ree@mew ;/w(
ULBJE o BDF 'Wl [0 Mm Ww«fﬂj
NDUD Cob| Katy he Clinerlete
i/: !l ULB“ tw) DNS O e w2
st ol Dfm[w'g’ifx o s Dmk,\i,}

gy BN ,
Fﬁuer) i %!e -

%:LM Hrull

mj{vﬁm\(

O‘%f-{cx,\\.ssb\}_ ne. 106 . 220948 I
Loag Jdt - 22.03:16

B

—
——



= ,27 ~
NOTE SHEET SUDA &

ConmorrucsHons ova wu‘ng d“’“" ﬁbm@

losdh L4 PYS e, \Nn(\md*ak: oo o
: ’517\}"""" O, f)/{m a'bl 0,&" NDYaa aecwyv y w
b \raumJ

it ermesvmed /wﬂ} Bpphrisst g

V"‘\\y i

paws
v:.?)]

2

Wiy

Revised / Medified operationa) Ouuidedines A

Swachh Bhacet Missiou CU) e Semt~to

MbD 4@ruvnm CUhmqoMb
G T 0 actH oUu 0w F@ %4"(‘ t)iﬁtbm

P

%)%'
(Q D.M, D(T (o) ekl é)e Sesd Ay
(.¢g, HED bn Dulumdd bh Pa
Ve 4 PUJeB Nac g?[e»

T

20T




-
NOTE SHEET m
25

Add). Dl m,u(r\(’re!r& , Solio 2\ e TW
(Y. 56D wak, °"“?' “en et crertrmcHorns, Fo acliowe

Jre ODF @¥rciel (dedm (cow ivally s ST wacd)

Prweuey Fwey Je w(.z_tw{ﬁ's 4 WY
Joeer ues  vediy S-2Y Bwhack e epieasy

Jhek Acri=) W d""ﬂw(l&d a-?*-
:) \wwiv? Lot — 73 91§

W) No oteyame Jeathy g a0y
O\Mﬂ%@&"%\w_ﬂw

Bt e el esmmaveldtoe el
He d\‘aw@ w 14 sed .
Dedd e v good & e dle
o Nalpll - ~d .
zivd \ 6 WA, | a—%\v*b’»\ %?{\G

D""‘er /va K{J\J Conry:? &d’is'%,

W

11" L%r‘l‘é
15 )QDPU[LL :

%vo
—{}

/
1316

o T -0 - 50
AL -1 oF (b



7219277

Sy

v N ‘k‘ﬁ?},n)aﬁ k@ (VNMdJ:V

Y 0/_+ Y Qd?v;d {/tm@' 7’3(} w074

)7 Y proy 8¢ L‘VW 919y "Lf’TJ gﬂ;;i\;)ﬂ/

oy (R S1 <] ‘v aG-° LT
”’”hi\g”‘ d dmp\% wvv?r;wan 207 Ty
po rprevne ) o0 Y
crapy, 97 L/Q“’-‘i/ A vy (1a) 2q a];i-a
oo R e o il b
Ak T g BCK LB
L wy 9. 9197 <90+ }) erpvg. 119
W‘Wﬁ%/&!@§/@; LFV 7”?/0%/1\!83/@5
’?/97/6{1 NYgS[gs -vaN a*

hrv

I

133HS 310N

sokolnen”
__ } k.

! /
i F i

.




e

71 =Y e
9 vahf
T s
%16 n C\>S)

Span=)

=
‘ “szqmwcl A mA “o I°IJ B ey o
—?ﬁm $1-¥19T U} CRAYERaL sPUNE Ly — 2
Sagy ¥ 92 (ay oo »IT (0 HMs (L 1D gaanT(
L5 01 spudUedUWa) —gMS Jmo‘h; ;.aui; 0 g*‘ﬂvéag

ke " /“/fﬁ/

‘H“”/
N IREARAIR)
aﬂmiah

Y <@
ME_/ qgroy  Gevp aw*[,/}-« :’f @7& iy 131

a lac) a;,v)b;]nv o
N?;E S‘—pfn az,vw oy onpdoN 2 CV )
HY
o R
7-99 + @ [ ho

N ?)UN'.Q

-‘a]j? ul FD::IJ ‘y]:\@l/PLZj/U uiQ‘”.’j}' g'(wﬁ ek RdSia k=

= VLI - % Iog W USSS a9 W P’\/CJB-’»
uass 29 DH:’U’\'"]l Jg‘jw ’31&1—, e

e sows Arpes WSFY T8 i o sy

nj:ff’/‘:’?g“’)]a” YU+itm  uaHdauued Ul Iolﬁ‘qﬂow
JL'JSS' L@PUh VVLM? 310—1 ~_SO,9-C '{'P \JUW—B

AU 133HS 310N

R ) — —. R l__...__.b""“""—b A

r




1T

NOTE SHEET m
L—C'L"{(’_"l

s desimed b e s allotueented
e AdifHoned &tk _Sl/\a'vt 41f «d@*ﬁ( §h,humav©
Cu) MoveabAa . todn SH/JHCWD 40% Yo Muadpel
lovhoveHons , Muvgapeahi-Hes 0 N AA, hay beey
t)w-cwb ) W WA @wavu'\ /) Nivector O C‘l—a

hov beey wail Yo Tos. ,,‘MA—@cfbf_’.

/l«,ﬁo yy 40"/ W md “'\ﬁto’vw% D Ve wrde

20

1%] 0l
b
(\KH\A}(L@:( ‘[

Rt

[&-01-16

3 \\0 ( \(l‘()
\f
ép

Crrrnnmceon_ 02 weered  Fvoeny DO Neiliv
U Py e HN ms?seﬁ' m\u&‘\"y Y conae con Wi
ke o} o (Nl o Uckor  Ovasw
i Nocde LU oo O i \Aw&&. By Pivad

Doodt Sl n pled W b St
reeancedes  de ol ULBA  Shed Hia
adadled t= Be Rl oy 5 o Fabrmary, 201& =¥
LU0k Gdonerca H-W o) 2230 (o

Ploeol ¢ oftrvwal .

b ,ewb ’\D’Hx D M‘r{c.\r ’ { ,
D) (HLLM?\‘FQW‘AQ’D E’H,ﬂ L PJ&C@) y ,74/9 (—féw

i bppreonal - .

o 350 oo
Q bAL- |9 025
%ﬁv\ de- 12 “’5(“"7\"“




F.O. &
Ex-Offigio J.D. (Fi

D‘1"‘€CH[D'\(
S DS i

- 13-

NOTE SHEET
As per notes and orders at prepage

SUDA

As approved at prepage, to release the additional state share

inder Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) to the District Magistrate,
Nadia District, a Transfer Advice for Rs.5,70,30,740/- (Rupees Five
“rore Seventy Lakh Thirty Thousand Seven Hundred Forty) only has
k

agnd Joint Secretary,

q

veen prepared and placed herewith for signature of Director, SUDA

M.A. Department please for onward
fransmission to State Bank of India, Salt Lake, Sector-I branch for

¢lectronic transfer of fund.

ml)?\/:ﬁg %}L—%ﬂm‘{b‘z}\/ o e fo [T 40}30/:;1,0!:
i $ownn G DM Nodia g Mol =

yw lol )6

In[ &

A4

W\f@

(v 1%

et

K

Tor e i ON bt Ul onen
C:MZ)M%DVZZ hine beew ﬁ

pri e
' ANY, dacd \DMK byd ey  IMw
maly' pe 4y muove e M-A peptl: Hov

&MB éfuutfffﬁ.u [;{ /Hté '\{.eza_vhj '\r-e)

{dyde Shkive .
on)D-f\a) j\g,,u[ffﬁu ﬁu) ’\(‘e)-t'a.\p

‘ P‘,\ 0 2 LE (0 b (A201- ade Llexe Vi1,
;Q%MZQ? vafla’{nlpu o P!A{g) JIWF'[L'/F

b g Al bkl

[&.0].1¢
o\
¥\AL

Nbw et e 2

LA Lubnah e

BN




v

m NOTE SHEET SUDA

It may kindly be recalled that 12,220 nos. of Individual House Hold Latrines were

P = meger T e e
SUDA

constructed in 10 Urban Local Bodies of Nadia District with an objective to
declare the District Open Defecation Free. The unit cost of latrines was
Rs. 13,000/~ with fund sharing as stated below:

Govt. of India : Rs. 4000/-

Matching State share | : Rs. 1333/-

ULB share ke Rs. 2000/-

Beneficiary share . Rs. 1000/-

Additional State share | : Rs. 4667/-
Total : Rs. 13,000/-

Now, SUDA had earlier released Rs. 488.80 Lakh as Central share and
Rs. 1,62,89,260/- as matching State share for the 12,220 units in question-in
favour of District Magistrate, Nadia under Swachh Bharat Mission.

A proposal was moved to the MA Department for release of an amount of
Rs. 5,70,30,740/- as additional State share to meet the cost of construction of the
IHHL units in the ULBs of Nadia District. The MA Department has since allotted
the said sum of Rs. 5,70,30,740/- and placed the same at the disposal of Director,

. SUDA vide GO No. 276(Sanction)/MA/P/C-10/1G-1/2015 dated 30.11.2015 (copy
placed below for ready reference).

The above amoun*t may now be released to District Magistrate, Nadia in full and
| ¢ e
f'f\ final settlement of admissible funds to be released from SUDA.

i

A suggestive Memorandum of release is also placed in file for cansideration and

— Mk

Dire ﬁ)r : (S.K. Mukherjee)

% ' Techni_caIAdwseﬁ? 0114
&% P{ l'y\,c_«u
7 M{,é
B P VM E‘M—v\ dvaig%'}o?‘tr .
o 1{)\;@ Naden as A et @LW
D%' @u@s@-
£ v . %},Ié'
a2 -

Mi\\;\ c}/f‘\/ ar) \\L ‘ /\“)Q\UO

approval,

&

roib




D;'\(C bN

_—

I3 -

NOTE SHEET m

(C) Vetted estimates for Individual Household Latrine and Community
Latrines

As desired by Finance Department a copy of estimates prepared by
Municipal Engineering Directorate for two pit pour flush latrine with 75 mm
thick brick work prepared by Municipal Engineering Directorate as per PWD
SOR-2014 for Rs. 20, 765 per unit is placed in file.

As regards Community Latrine the prescribed rate of Govt. of India per seat
is Rs. 65,000/-. An estimate for six seater latrine complex is under
preparation in the ME Dte. The estimated cost will be of the order of Rs 3.90

Lakhs.

(D) Locating appropriate budgetary h/a with budgetary provision for
bearing the proposed State share/Additional State share

Actions on the above point may be taken by the Administrative Department.

= 5

~ g

an /swvxuamu e%‘ pervy

s Nfﬂ’fé ' MKV/'C(M&}IJ‘,,,Z‘VWS 4:4
oA Nep-16 &1% phpri whelk w2y :
S et Jifok Ml -{/(v?éj
o £a2 g,;.n,ﬂ.,-.uff—t) Mﬁc/fy-g b-‘w:}cqg ‘:;
e W&»} YM«) SRtk
vl o sonlbry P i,
AN~ AN] e /fh‘f (MLnfq.u 4 Sen ¥ g

we [ oQ-7




s T

—¢ -

NOTE SHEET SUDA

DRAFT

Observations of Finance Department on NSP 14

(A) Unit rate of IHHL

As regards construction of Individual Household Latrines in 10 Urban Local
Bodies in Nadia District with the objective of rendering the district open
defecation free, it may be stated that latrines under the program in Nadia
were constructed through Sanitary Marts (self-help groups) and as such the
units could be constructed at Ra 13,000/- as the profit element was absent.
Also, it may be stated that the specification for the units adopted in Nadia
was different from the same proposed for other districts at a cost of
Rs 20,000 per unit as may be seen from the observations of Chief Engineer,
MED vide enclosure of his Memo No. ME/1771/35-1A/02 Pt-X| dated
13.10.2015 (placed in file below).

In our proposal for adoption in other districts the unit rate of Rs 20,000 has
been proposed as the availability of Sanitary Marts in those districts cannot
be ensured. Agencies may be required to be engaged for the purpose.
Further, as recommended by Chief Engineer, MED it is proposed to adopt the
model design prepared by MED, a copy of which along with estimate is
placed in file as desired by Finance Department.

(B) Number of IHHL units to be constructed during Mission period

It is clarified that as per scheme Guidelines of Swachh Bharat Mission the
number of IHHL to be constructed comes to 8,39,997 as per the following
break-up:

1. | 80% of no. of Households going
for open defecation 80% of 2,99,574 2,39,659

2. | 60% of no. of Households having
pit latrines 60% of 7,56,885 4,54,131

3. | 100% of no. of Households

- ) ; 36,641
having insanitary latrines

Total 7,30,431

Increased by 15% for the year 2015-16 = 8,39,997

However, in the year 2014-15 State Urban Development Agency conducted a
detailed survey of insanitary latrines (through the concerned municipalities)
in the Urban Local Bodies of the State. The findings of the survey has since
been finalized. The Urban Local Bodies have been advised once again for a
verification/validation of the numbers where after the realistic figures of
IHHL to be constructed to render the towns open defecation free will be
ascertained.




Di 3
'ﬂ(l

D;w(iw

S ¢ e e - st RNNITR R R S s e e TR

Sl
Nodua P‘”Pc‘ $us ®
"IN Yl m el Lif el '
Z[b@ Nedqanded Ao mudesals
/T[ % i Eohois bbnerna?i o

N”a,%’ helo Maa M 1 -
b
ﬁw iy
3-T-1o - |322F
A~ 6 tﬂok’—w@ %‘1“{

Méwp No - “/Q;O) L hte) o bpilodls ,?w/m
r;\fmz% HK(‘/V\ Nz’f(J H;c / N ¢ -iLU"Zf!u(’
/'IM QUDH'!\J Lt Pﬂ’rﬁa A Me’ /ug('fg
b SO (U\rbm) i TR T

by 1o L
EREEMED ML bp N @ ftpc’,/\’{’?? jb
Yepite 1 GoE Heeg LIS Dl tred
ELOND Al Mu’?j Nﬁ
\t
pede”!
p-r-m- |3 #5.
AF- - §0 ) %(\\(



<

i
Sz

Administrative Deptt. may be requested to clarify the following infirmities in the
proposal.
(A) Administrative Deptt. may clarify as to why for Nadia District, the estimated unit
cost of an IHHL has been taken to be Rs.13,000/- only (out of which Rs.2000/- and
Rs.1000/- respectively are being borne by the ULB and the beneficiary) whereas for
other ULBs, the estimated unit cost of an individual household 1atriné has been taken
to Rs.20,000/- only per unit (out of which beneficiary and ULB will bear Rs.2000/-

each), for which Rs.63 crores more will have to be borne by the State.

(B) Administrative Deptt. may also clarify as to what will be the exact number of IHHL
units to be constructed during the Mission period upto'2019 since it is mentioned as

11,88,164 at NS Page No.10 within but in Annexure-A has been given as 8,39,997.

(C) Administrative Deptt. may also furnish vetted estimates/breakups for their
proposed unit cost of construction of individual House Hold Latrine (IHHL) and

Community Toilets in support of their proposal.

(D) Administrative Deptt. may also locate appropriate budgetary h/a with budgetary

provision for bearing the proposed State Share, including the additional State Share.

Sd/- H.K.Dwivedi,
09.09.2015.

To
Municipal Affairs Deptt.,

o?(? o S
S.0. Finance Deptt.

S .—’-O C’Cmrbf 8
gt i
FD a+ & T
1'«7«/7}’(’



NOTE SHEET SUDA

'__kfé -

bo
e er e A 1 CHS =
/}ﬁda/ op | ArMmG fﬂﬁ”‘%n%
Y N T Aol B b ot |
P*W e cot'ved 7@0:44 e DA M fllotes

Fﬂ,—[-ﬂ.(; Yo 9/0[_\"_/5’ a ANl (z/m
provided 0 dfe share 7 e .
fipne Add fahino ard Lo M

Jov”
(§ apprred, £ wéﬁ_quaaww@jo

CoL A2 "o D WWLQ ,

%’”7 %m/
/




//;2’/

m NOTE SHEET

Notes from NSP-10 may kindly be perused and earlier discussions held in the
Chamber of Principal Secretary, M.A. Department on 12.08.2015 regarding
Additional State liability for implementation of Swachh Bharat Mission in Urban
areas may kindly be recalled. Accordingly, a detail estimatate has been made
computing the financial liability as Matching State Share and Additional State Share
in respect of construction of Individual Household Latrines (lIHL) and Community
Latrines based in urban areas on data of Census 2011 which may be seen at Para-A
to F at NSP-10 & 11.However, the actual requirement of latrines will emerge from
the findings of the current survey of insanitary latrines. It may be seen that the
tentative estimate have been made taking the unit cost of IHHL as Rs. 20,000/- and
cost per seat of community toilet as Rs. 65,000/- as indicated in the SBM (U)
Guidelines issued by Government of India. It has been indicated that during Mission
Period upto 2" Oct, 2019, the gross liability of State Government will be around Rs.
1008 crore for IHHL (Para-C) and Rs. 35.71 crore for community toilet (Para-D) i.e.
total Rs. 1043.71 crore. The financial liability for other major component i.e.
Municipal Solid Waste Management has not been included which has been taken up
separately. Accordingly, the Additional State liability for the current year i.e. 2015-16
has also been worked out which comes to Rs. 93.34 crore for IHHL and Rs. 14.63
crore for Community Toilets i.e. total Rs. 107.97 crore (details may be seen at

Annexure-A placed at C.P. side).

In view of above, in principle approval may be accorded for implementation
of two components i.e. construction of IHHL and construction of Community Toilets
in all the ULBs across the State (except 10 ULBs of Nadia District where IHHL has
already been constructed with Financial Support from SBM and State Government).

Other proposals at Para-G & H may also be approved.

M.A. Deptt, GoWB
& Chairnfan, SUDA E&)Z/lﬁg/b’
’ Director, SUDA
| N, &L 2037
o ',?.5 79,3-.1; | 7(@ At W TLQAA'TO Mest— oD

- aefzels| M?’ Buttan  mony fondly bo Leoa o

“ 8" “Had — L e pgfP—ro- In cone A&
BMJ.A(\:L:P Pofdern. 45 naf- conand 0y ‘5‘°T'+M;MQ
chale Govtr Wit howe fo  foeun'de VQ”"’“Q‘L“"“’“

Tl s ) mstntn 1 Lol

W amagbe deken mp A S
W daene  for Nodigs A8 G S %ﬂf— =




I3

NOTE SHEET

the Central Share is Rs. 26,000/- and the regular State Share is Rs. 8,666/- (one
third of Central Share as per Guidelines). This leaves the State exchequer with an

additional liability of Rs 30,334/- per seat for which the Additional State liability
will be of the order of Rs 35.71 Crore for the Mission period. Thus the total
liability (regular and additional State Share) for 11773 seats will work out to the
ofder of Rs. 45.91 Crore. The M.A. Department may also be requested to locate a
suitable source for this additional resource for construction of Community Toilets.

As regards current Financial Year (2015-'16) the target for IHHL is 90,000 out of
which 12,220 units were constructed in 10 ULBs in Nadia District by July 2015 to
render the District ODF. Thus the remaining target for the current Financial Year
is 77,780 units. The Additional State liability for 77,780 units is Rs. 82.97 Crore
and the gross total liability including the regular State Share is Rs. 93.34 Crore. It
may be pointed out in this connection that the M.A. Department has been
requested separately to arrange for the Additional State liability of Rs. 5.70
Crore for 12,220 units.

For Community Toilets in the current Financial Year (2015-'16) the target is 3750
seats and the Additional State liability would work out to Rs. 11.38 Crore and the
gross total liability including regular State Share is Rs 14.63 Crore. The position is
furnished in a tabular form marked Annexure ‘A" and placed in file below.

In this connection for proper sensitization of the ULBs to implement this
programme, it is suggested that copies of the Scheme Guideline of Swachh Bharat
Mission alongwith other relevant advisories received from Govt. of India from
time to time be circulated to the ULBs for their records and reference. It is also
proposed that briefing meetings be organized with the ULBs across the State in
batches for better preparedness of the ULBs for implementation of the
programme.

Both for Individual House Hold Latrines and Community Toilets (6 seater — 3 for
male and 3 for female) the MED may be requested to prepare detailed plans and
estimates (Rs. 20,000/~ for Individual House Hold Latrines and Rs. 3,90,000/- for a
6 seater Community Toilets) to be adopted in the implementation of this

L programme. . s

(B.Das), TUO
Ny 21,1 ¢

'\ Nr | !
fﬁ; L UL l\w ]
(S.K. Mukherj\ee)%TA;\

Lrg- 1S

)
VR

=

L5




“

— lD —

NOTE SHEET SUDA

Sub: Requirement of Additional State Share for implementation of the
component of Individual House Hold Latrine (IHHL) and Community
Latrine under Swachh Bharat Mission

It may kindly be recalled that in the original Concept Note submitted to Govt. of
India in February 2015 there was a proposal for construction of 11,88,164 IHHL
(including conversion pit latrines and insanitary latrines into sanitary latrines)
(projected figure for 2019). A copy of the Concept Note submitted to Govt. of
India is placed below for ready reference.

Similarly, based on the Guidelines of Govt. of India it was proposed in the note

“that 11,773 nos of seat of Community Toilet will be required to be provided by

2019.

In the said Concept Note it was proposed that 90,000 IHHL would be taken up for
construction in the Financial Year 2014-'15. The proposed target for Community
Toilets for Financial Year 2014-"15 was fixed as 3750 seats.

Against this Concept Note the Govt. of India released a sum of Rs 64.01 Crore for
Individual House Hold Latrines as well as other components under Swachh Bharat
Mission in February 2014. As the said Central funds along with matching State
Share could be placed at the disposal of SUDA only in July 2015, (after observing
procedural formalities like opening of a Head of Accounts etc.) the target for
2014-'15 is taken as the target for 2015-'16.

It may also be recalled in this connection thatin a meeting held in the Chamber of
Principal Secretary on 12.08.2015, it was decided that all the ULBs (125 nos.)
across the State will be covered for construction of Individual House Hold Latrines
(IHHL) and the nos. to be constructed will be proportional to the number of
House Holds without latrines and those with insanitary and pit latrines in these
towns. It was also tentatively decided that out of an estimated unit cost of an
Individual House Hold Latrine of Rs. 20,000/- while the beneficiary and the
concerned ULB shall pay Rs. 2,000/- each, Rs. 4,000/- will be available as Central
Share and Rs. 1,333/- (one third of Central Share as per Guidelines) as regular
State Share. Thus there will be a shortfall of Rs. 10,667/- per unit which the State

T Government will be required to provide either from other suitable Head in the

State Plan Budget or Supplementary Budget Provision.

In consideration of the proposed funding pattern suggestedin the foregoing
paragraph, the additional liability of the State Government for IHHL (80% of
299574 + 60% of 756885 + 100% of 36641 i.e. 730431 increased by 15% for the
year 2015-16 = 839997) works out to Rs. 896.03 Crore during the Mission period.
The M.A Department may now be requested to obtain in-principle approval of
the additional liabilities of Rs. 896.03 Crore in addition to regular State share of
Rs. 111.97 Crore. In other words, the gross liability of the State Government will
be of the order of Rs. 1008.00 Crore for Individual House Hold Latrines.

As regards Community Toilets (CT), it was proposed in the Concept Note that
11773 seats would be required to be constructed during the Mission period. For
Community Toilets against an estimated construction cost of Rs. 65,000/- per seat



= 09 -
NOTE SHEET
SUDA
PR S UDA

J\Aftar\, z‘(r‘ MFI! 1'\( N
Ml ey He Maby L] /{;AA?7

;{‘th i N[‘ PM{EM‘IL M /h:-c yeIL Juﬁ’

oL

NO Ml T M
—\{N t@ A
Jon oo
Wt e 3
oo
A 'Yorosoll 4orv velease . 04—‘1 5. F0,30340)

War domwmnded dd MoA. Deph calion widcheodtres_
it VO . SUDA-*').Q./)_olg/{, £ dt. 22 -ee- 10[5—')4 :
veanimdor o M-4A- Dr—fb!—‘m\o@ be issucd an Fm dvodt

ploreed fm AL |
B>

13) 08
T




rﬁw - e | e o o e
-k 7

Clarren
O% .E.'.,S‘./".,S e Wv%m‘ o
F&i{ﬂlms 3% e W‘J
o dekadsd il
U

NOTE SHEET
A bnoad Pozr'ca lonel M(:'/\,'wum

r'\f%’wra“ Lovewdd o b;{ Apow U,
| S8 N:lﬁq be Juﬁ(m o Al&pwf)w’afe
level Diek ™AL beA Defaﬁ' hotx

Q bé’w NG ks e .
kALMlufl o aL Puaqm‘ Cine e il
nele ko b World sl 0 Seglic %

Manl (Ro 59406 ) wkile Lude SBN e
/4\3: ;+( DL fMm /,';\_, bet'% A%Pr/@, W ey
Ne e /‘l@q (i dut A T D/I MED Ngéwba'/\kﬁ
/HJA PM?DA&’ !D/’{ fﬂd HLF{V

o

Nils . plen o
4 PM[W)"') 4 N abne a 11&&-7 (v L
tﬁ.,e«?w‘m b A—w=te "“’51‘9*'% P A %%W
wde Vi bogmprd” | L6 LU ==
fur o 21 el _a:p__gz_j,fwi7 AT T Lo
CE HEA b e 4 eporn ot 728 ,w]yy,?,é
o Aeryd Hewopsd @r/ml@/@mo 4 por bl ) B

= 5 W g
s




" T
NOTE SHé SUDA

Greovovnkodon, an  weored Hrath
AOM, Aecnoal  cvd  Adweridiyedvo, o s
kel M bty Qp‘w“& Uren wnd)y A‘mwlmc.)
Ta-amﬂﬂay DPR o (rvapensd e
k:U-' mmqpi,\‘y‘ o etradiion o ety
Ao¥ o
:[MCQ*A-%. ‘.+w R MM Nava.
SOt oo Cond el Comprrsttrrtns e
to e IO /6\7 O s \hfmf\bﬂ-lg adv\?cQ»&M
o4 SUOA s B \m«vy FKaavee Q0L
0 No oledrre S Sk (eriean 2D, ¥0D
tvae N P . Simer, e A‘»U o~v~'9'19'~'~'
PN fe’w Jr*"aku conpnad witho  dhe
@Rl :p«'awm, FPPEEN (PAVH O—ﬂ-l-},v\M.A_J
A /percerel MW‘U.P“‘.’ Corpendin Jo :}v{d}«:w
werdy e AN ‘mwlu& e o«fm&f |
Pacdiue Epge. of MED e g clomeds
of by clobpvt: Adckar it o
P LAt by Toww Jovel em:u@ :Dr\uH_
Ui Wl e pubbrhad e iy lomn
42 ohrjedion oxd Fralwdor o oLt ,bb_\u_j«—-'

cabias platad Hpomn il bnedl
pavead g Al e firion.

et

NDK[Q" 4&\:%5}?&(; K Hém;M,'J{Zr\mfz‘D\‘, [(h[ff Htf?l7

PN u b - e
: : { oxplicit i a(” Ht? Y (6 N @4l
l'{{ﬂ lh. t}ﬁm ‘ DE Cpmf[jw’ff'o-h D% 2/\2”9_ i'[‘zi_VA' Mﬁ
j} Holne e 1D Q{'\H' nea LU Coiaine p foda D/Z baotly,
04 iasnadday Bfvice wde §BN. /‘



"—‘Oé"—"‘

NOTE SHEET m

Discussions held in tHe . chembey ng

In +he I)Y€S€-hc_c_ o!‘n‘} Scc'vf‘p—wu@, M A -bﬁr H‘.}

qu \CJ‘V\CUE] be '*reimll;b.
S-L wan dedrded Haat QAMWW}-vej/MJM(b \f?av

loustouchion o 12,220 Tngividual House. Hold Latrine,
(THHL) In jo0ss in ODia districd n
admissible . Swochih Bhovat Mission [SBH)ﬁﬁmoLc
[C"’"”'T“J D o telad State _Skarye/a) Wil be .
FWUI\JEJ by The  clote ?ovv?nmen7l ﬁf%"ﬂ e

“ff"’pfn’\“'te‘ s ,/,,,07 ST Stete - Play Bw?,f,(_—

ACCO@ ?r»a}a A i v Tt be A5O ""’\Dﬁ ISsue

-4)—0 ﬂa:\d*’m‘c-} M stoate_, O adre, dive cf LU/IDL7
.M#MWHW o SUDA M/bc7 olzm}f-# /D/&Cc.:l.

S

92|06

l5>—

ﬂ\wﬁ./\

13, Ubls

&

b

w\\ﬁ(’

P"}'l‘hq\ljo\\ Secvyeta ) M-A"DCFH‘. )y on 19-06:.28 1558 |

g s ! —-j—m_,,_btzbﬂ- Jo veleans 53‘,?0,36,%’%

/%y 2
A W0

R

|




Mwcpd  Qoxpersion 2, () Croi o ryony,
Kobiroprrp e dpYy s ey permet
ob  rrnd gox  Corstendia of- el aimsd
Tollur @ Plle deled | oy \A@ 3
pexwaed .

ca Toded ‘T-ﬂﬂyv-‘r(-?_"ﬂ\ﬂ*" o«{l c%—wrd Fe~
cordendions b remwiened 5000 Yo bl

voeodld Yoo cmc»mcﬂ Ri- |8 Ces - Tmc;&aﬁcﬂ&

Y rr\'lyo

G‘PO*O’B"W "Vo mw@ C oedweh . C?ch.-c.d\!.vf\u-.b

D’V%Ld—o%%/b\'v*w X é\Q,&—ﬂ-"Nm?—
ity e BT

\-«rev:@’ MM/NO AolrCna-
Jeaneriotd riddis e 3 UDA. W



o
)TE SHEET \ (=S
NOTE SHE Si°

|

Covrenwmsasdton, o/ Fetslae) d"ﬂ:{wu‘“_—
Mkt o Usbor Buralspmad, God. of il it
wde 1A D.0o. No. 7/\/1Q\§_5Qm R .
24" Mk, 20\S ocxamwa to A Baced
%.:_m'c}y, LO. Quh, A %«a%?«&-(bﬁ:vwﬂ-cs-

A rase taaalve b o e duecch
ket U e Ban Aennebhad

SV RIY VPSS JENNC S
NPV Y J SR
)};:&’/L‘/\b’
Nbfz @!)bwé- . 3 ’
' {Aﬂl e (LH)MVA (C Sbe fu 0%
Non 1MW o ol THEEN
b Bth

i
'” . b4 1S



Director

N

~

o\ ﬂ)}(ﬁ
v

) 4 —— [ i
= NOT_ECéHEEf J/;?! T
N SUDA

Memo No. 44/MA/C-10/1G-7/2014 Pt | dated 19.01.2015 from
Special Secretary, M.A. Department enclosing therewith a copy
of DO No. Q-16019/1/2014—CPHEEO dated 16.12.2014 from
Joint Secretary (UD & MD), Ministry of Urban Development,
Govt. of India in connection with providing unique user ID and
password to the ULBs for updating ward-level baseline
information under SWACHH BHARAT MISSION placed in file
below may kindly be seen.

It appears that a video conference was arranged on 26.12.2014
with Secretary (UD) in the Chair with Principal Secretaries of
States and all Commissioners/CEOs of ULBs. The outcome and
follow up action if any, arising out of the said video conference
does not appear to be available at this Office.

However, the spirit of the communication from Govt. of India
indicates that an advisory regarding uploading of the
information need to be issued to the ULBs in this connection. It
would be helpful if Shri S.Gupta, CP helps in preparing a suitable
draft to the ULBs.

_T_\{'r‘l/)/ L-" 1 I ‘T
(5.K. Mukherjee) ™

Technical Advisor

- 01

D}WQC(ZCV Palumd Wtk P gfca, b

" ~0l- {SF ’ ’\’
P{a’if!)& M:L7 PMJ ./7!‘»: fﬁu Mo A € A

Hy D¢ filed Ao Dircpelow Wi
Las R |

|

A'l 4)\1“""/“3; P} (""A’
wj-bf /f} ’}’w’"f s




~

SUDA 4

tov e . dvuv Fwﬂngl) +wo o‘%F—»‘ s {fm
CPHEBO, GoIl Ou SBM p;y 22mdD 2374 |y,

1L\
Some. Aaﬁsch‘c_ amq,\;ge,...m,}j
Ove oy Ya =

Instuction %p - i
M, hansed nuy be_ do

-H'\L%Qb i,
g Mﬁfj“* ‘-afh avacn Ivads- f/(w,b i

— 04—
NOTE SHEET

T
%{ WC
W\\ﬂt(
=




NOTE SHEET (5 m | Jf}

Nokes oQ O<clov 4\"0".1 hv_nm_g__

(A Moldax  wan Bhownad el
Dladoc, SUPA ond on heftmdbad adead
ded in pd vt fle e o
|- PJ*W‘& cnd orvesad.

faee , Tha dUHosva Y- waax-ral o,
Porrvand hea  hazer cllocshad Jov eadi -

@UL-P;A,HLMD;&L \,‘J—-w}.n_s
o ! e LIDA Lo DUy Lwv-d &

@ D.O . Lo "a-ﬂ_n-"r\t? N . M/\/logg--i:fb‘“.
ddad /iS4 T+ fecwdey, Seh-cd ol o Ml
'\-‘7\'&% e N(M-Lﬂg T 8 ’T_DAW:&-(?

proud wWoens of- ok deand gra- teile) ardl
(avl.bc.. FS\_...M
Deedd L Buv a4 e rgt,_q,gj ~ m

TR U A SN U RN - VRTIY U
Yo lomd prrnd o onensd

@) +® Med & “Jervadd 1
>

Notu  dEVegeIng ,
D"ﬂ:ﬂ By ool AN SRR
N2 bud A e BOwWAON b (sb)

A gn /{o%

7.5 .~ o=
b’ /;rleth DD L
jih, - 15 ) L ( theve, Mo deajt pleced

R il e Mate mie o Al LLBD — bt

oo plall  kave o delee e ancllee up

Wil e Wl le P\l‘ﬂpawg aTioun !M
W 5BN wliel  faelden Public 7Toil ein & I

b (DMA\DTJ aent -

N2






